the applicable date indicated. Moreover, they are not intended to be indicative

of future results of operations or financial position. The pro forma combined

condensed financial statements do not reflect the cost and revenue synergies

associated with such transactions, which Raytheon expects to realize commencing

in the first year of operation.

   NEW RATHEON

   1

   NEW RAYTHEON PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 28, 1997

   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE)

   HISTORICAL

   HISTORICAL HISTORICAL  PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   HUGHES   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   RAYTHEON  TI DEFENSE ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED   DEFENSE   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED

   ---------- ---------- -----------   --------- ---------- -----------   ---------

Net sales.....   $9,669   $824   $10,493   $5,157   $15,650

   ------   ----   -----   -------   ------   ----   -------

Cost of sales.....   7,426   638   $  (4)(2a)   8,079   4,272   $(18)(3c)   12,380

   (6)(2b)   (72)(3d)

   35 (2e)   140 (3g)

   (10)(2c)   (21)(3e)

Amortization of push-

 down goodwill.....   76   (76)(3c)   0

Administration and

 selling expenses.....   812   55   867   259   1,126

Research and development

 expenses.....   290   44   334   127   461

   ------   ----   -----   -------   ------   ----   -------

 Operating income.....   1,141   87   (15)   1,213   423   47   1,683

   ------   ----   -----   -------   ------   ----   -------

Interest expense.....   263   263   72   (72)(3i)   263

Interest income.....   (24)   (24)   (24)

Acquisition interest

 expense.....   110 (2d)   110   225 (3f)   335

Other (income)/expense..   (12)   2   (10)   (10)   (20)

   ------   ----   -----   -------   ------   ----   -------

 Income before tax.....   914   85   (125)   874   361   (106)   1,129

   ------   ----   -----   -------   ------   ----   -------

Federal and foreign

 income taxes.....   310   32   (44)(2f)   298   154   (20)(3h)   432

   ------   ----   -----   -------   ------   ----   -------

 Net income.....   $  604   $ 53   $ (81)   $   576   $  207   $(86)   $   697

   ======   ====   =====   =======   ======   ====   =======

Earnings per common

 share

 Outstanding shares.....   $ 2.56   $  2.44   $  2.06

 Fully diluted.....   $ 2.51   $  2.39   $  2.03

Average common shares

 Outstanding.....   236   236   103   339

 Fully diluted.....   241   241   103   344

  See accompanying notes to pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

NEW RAYTHEON

   2

   NEW RAYTHEON PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996

   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE)

   HISTORICAL

   HISTORICAL HISTORICAL  PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA   HUGHES   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   RAYTHEON  TI DEFENSE ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED   DEFENSE   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED

   ---------- ---------- -----------   --------- ---------- -----------   ---------

Net sales.....   $12,331   $1,800   $14,131   $6,383   $20,514

Cost of sales.....   9,755   1,415   $  (6)(2a)   11,169   5,216   $ (18)(3c)   16,430

   (12)(2b)   (95)(3d)

   69 (2e)   187 (3g)

   (52)(2c)   (29)(3e)

Amortization of push-

 down goodwill.....   101   (101)(3c)   0

Administration and

 selling expenses   1,021   129   1,150   301   1,451

Research and development

 expenses.....   323   78   401   192   593

Special charges.....   34   0   34   0   34

   -------   ------   -----   -------   ------   -----   -------

 Operating income.....   1,198   178   1   1,377   573   56   2,006

   -------   ------   -----   -------   ------   -----   -------

Interest expense.....   256   256   92   (92)(3i)   256

Interest income.....   (102)   (102)   (102)

Acquisition interest

 expense.....   198 (2d)   198   300 (3f)   498

Other (income)/expense..   (40)   3   (37)   (9)   (46)

   -------   ------   -----   -------   ------   -----   -------

 Income before tax.....   1,084   175   (197)   1,062   490   (152)   1,400

   -------   ------   -----   -------   ------   -----   -------

Federal and foreign

 income taxes.....   322   66   (69)(2f)   319   209   (29)(3h)   499

   -------   ------   -----   -------   ------   -----   -------

 Net income.....   $   762   $  109   $(128)   $   743   $  281   $(123)   $   901

   =======   ======   =====   =======   ======   =====   =======

Earnings per common

 share..... 

 Outstanding shares.....   $  3.21   $  3.14   $  2.65

 Fully diluted.....   $  3.16   $  3.08   $  2.62

Average common shares

 Outstanding.....   237   237   103   340

 Fully diluted.....   241   241   103   344

  See accompanying notes to pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

   NEW RAYTHEON

   3

   NEW RAYTHEON PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

   AS OF SEPTEMBER 28, 1997

   (IN MILLIONS)

   HISTORICAL

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   HUGHES   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA

   RAYTHEON  RECLASSIFICATIONS COMBINED   DEFENSE   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED

   ---------- ----------------- --------- ---------- -----------   ---------

ASSETS

Current assets

  Cash and marketable

   securities.....  $   268   $   268   $   73   $  (73)(3b)   $   268

  Accounts receivable...   954   $(207)(2g)   747   687   1,434

  Contracts in process..   3,148   395 (2g)   3,543   1,579   (190)(3b)   4,932

  Inventories.....   1,653   (188)(2g)   1,465   445   1,910

  Other.....   531   531   263   794

   -------   -----   -------   ------   ------   -------

   Total current

   assets.....   6,554   6,554   3,047   (263)   9,338

  Property, plant and

   equipment, net.....   2,047   2,047   1,095   8 (3b)   3,150

  Cost in excess of net

   assets acquired.....   5,954   5,954   2,892   (2,892)(3b)   13,464

   7,510 (3b)

  Pension asset.....   1,075 (3b)   1,075

  Other assets.....   701   701   128   203 (3b)   1,032

   -------   -------   ------   ------   -------

   Total assets.....  $15,256   $15,256   $7,162   $5,641   $28,059

   =======   =======   ======   ======   =======

LIABILITIES AND

 STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities:

  Notes payable and

   current portion of

   long-term debt.....  $ 2,175   $ 2,175   $  119   $2,310 (3a)   $ 4,604

  Advance payments.....   389   389   310   699

  Accounts payable.....   1,265   1,265   327   1,592

  Other.....   1,516   1,516   780   543 (3b)   2,839

   -------   -------   ------   ------   -------

   Total current

   liabilities.....   5,345   5,345   1,536   2,853   9,734

Long-term debt and

 capitalized leases.....   4,386   4,386   32   2,130 (3a)   6,548

Other.....   510   510   328   859 (3b)   1,697

Stockholders' equity:

  Common stock at par...   236   236   103(3a)   339

  Additional paid-in-

   capital.....   313   313   4,962(3a)   5,275

Retained earnings.....   4,466   4,466   5,266   (5,266)(3b)   4,466

   -------   -------   ------   ------   -------

   Total stockholders'

   equity.....   5,015   5,015   5,266   (201)   10,080

   -------   -------   ------   ------   -------

   Total liabilities

   and stockholders'

   equity.....  $15,256   $15,256   $7,162   $5,641   $28,059

   =======   =======   ======   ======   =======

  See accompanying notes to pro forma combined condensed financial statements.

NEW RAYTHEON

   4

   NOTES TO NEW RAYTHEON PRO FORMA

   COMBINED CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

  The accompanying pro forma combined condensed statements of earnings present

the historical results of operations of Raytheon, TI Defense and Hughes Defense